WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1967

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 22/

(By Mr. Carson, Mr. Prisident, and Mr. Carryan)

PASSED March 6, 1967

In Effect July 1, 1967 Passage

FILED IN THE OFFICE
ROBERT D. BAILEY
SEGRETARY OF STATE
THIS DATE 3-15-67

221

ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 221

(By Mr. Carson, Mr. President, and Mr. Carrigan)

[Passed March 6, 1967; in effect July 1, 1967.]

AN ACT to authorize the state commissioner of public institutions to transfer to the department of natural resources the ownership and control of that certain parcel of land known as Grave Creek Mound or Moundsville Mound in Marshall County, West Virginia.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. Authority of the State Commissioner of

- 2 Public Institutions to Transfer Land to the Department
- 3 of Natural Resources.—The state commissioner of public
- 4 institutions is hereby authorized to transfer to the de-
- 5 partment of natural resources the ownership and control
- 6 of that certain parcel of land known as Grave Creek

- 7 Mound or Moundsville Mound in Marshall County, West
- 8 Virginia. The department of natural resources is hereby
- 9 authorized and granted all of the necessary power to
- 10 effect the orderly transfer of the control, supervision,
- 11 management, preservation, restoration, and maintenance
- 12 of all said state property.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originated in the Senate. To take effect July 1, 1967. Homan Keyens Clerk of the Senate C. G. Blankership Clerk of the House of Delegates Howard Ev Garso

President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates The within approved this the 14 day of March, 1967.

Sheere Inn

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

Date 3/11/67
Time 9:45 p.74.